Maximum Penalties  

Defendant expressed his understanding of the statutory maximum penalties for the offense 

to which he was pleading guilty. Count Two of the Indictment carries a term of imprisonment of 

not more than ten (10) years, a fine not to exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00), and a term of supervised release of no more than three (3) years. In addition, a 

Special Monetary Assessment of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per count of conviction would be 

imposed, to be deposited to the Criminal Victims Fund pursuant to Title 18, United States Code,